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NATURAL RESOURCES, PARKS & OPEN SPACE COMMITTEE
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SUBJECT: 
Proposed Motion 2000-0030 authorizes the Executive to enter into an interlocal agreement with the Port of Seattle and the cities of Burien, Normandy Park and SeaTac for the purpose of preparing a basin plan for the Miller and Salmon Creek basins.
COMMITTEE ACTION:  The Natural Resources, Parks and Open Space Committee adopted an amendment to Proposed Motion 2000-0030 to allow the county to proceed with the basin planning process should the city of Normandy Park decline to enter into the interlocal agreement. The amendment also encourages all parties to join in and proceed with this cooperative effort to address surface water management issues in the Miller and Salmon Creek basins

SUMMARY:  This item was discussed at the April 6th meeting of the Natural Resources, Parks and Open Space Committee.  The committee deferred action on the item for 60 days pending negotiations with the city of Normandy Park over key provisions in the interlocal agreement (ILA). To date, the city of Normandy Park has not approved the agreement.  

Under the ILA, King County, the Port of Seattle and the cities of Burien, Normandy Park and SeaTac jointly agree to develop a basin plan to address surface water problems in the Miller and Salmon Creek basins. The basins are located in the Central Puget Sound watershed in south King County and overlap these five jurisdictions. The Miller and Salmon Creek basins encompass approximately 6,500 acres of urban area with a mix of residential and commercial property and open space. The ILA (Attachment B on handwritten page 6) will guide the basin planning process.  The Port of Seattle and the cities of Burien and SeaTac have already approved the agreement.  

Interlocal Agreement Provisions: This ILA and the work proposed are modeled on the Des Moines Creek Basin Plan, an effort facilitated by King County which also addresses urban surface water issues across multiple jurisdictions.  This proposed ILA includes the following provisions:

• Preparation of a Basin Plan – The jurisdictions agree to prepare a plan that will analyze existing development and future land use, inventory current and anticipated problems, and identify solutions and estimated costs for addressing surface water management problems in the basin area.  The legislative authority of each jurisdiction will have an opportunity to consider and adopt the basin plan’s recommendations. Implementation of the proposed recommendations will be coordinated by a series of subsequent interlocal agreements.

• Responsibilities – Burien, Normandy Park, SeaTac and the Port of Seattle will each provide relevant technical data to county staff and appoint staff to serve on the project team that will develop the plan.  King County will provide staff to facilitate the project team and complete the data analysis. 

• Duration – The ILA becomes effective upon signature by all the parties and remains in effect until December 31, 2001. 

• Standard Provisions – The ILA contains standard language covering indemnification, hold harmless, billing, payment, termination and amendment provisions. 

• Costs – Under the ILA, project costs are estimated to be $343,340 and shall not exceed $378,340. The cost will be shared among the jurisdictions based on the respective acreage within the basin and percentage of impervious surface. Table 1 below outlines each party’s portion of the cost, and the percentage of cost, acreage and impervious surface in the basin area. Funding for the county’s cost of $85,835 has already been budgeted through the Water and Land Resources Division.  

Table 1: Planning Costs, Acreage and Impervious Surface by Jurisdiction

Jurisdiction
Amount
Percentage of Total Cost
Percentage of Total Acreage
Percentage of Impervious Surface

Burien
$171,670
50%
52%
56%

King County 
$85,835
25%
23%
25%

Normandy Park 
$34,334
10%
10%
7%

Port of Seattle
$34,334
10%
8%
6%

SeaTac
$17,167
5%
7%
6%

TOTAL:
$343,340
100%
100%
100%

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: The county is also addressing surface water management issues in the Miller and Salmon Creek basins through the master planning process for Lakewood Park. The park master plan proposes some flood reduction and surface water conveyance recommendations for Lake Garrett and is scheduled to be transmitted to the Council this spring.

Located in unincorporated King County between south Seattle and Burien, Lakewood Park contains Lake Garrett, a primary feature of the park that also serves as a regional detention facility for runoff from upstream residential areas. The lake level fluctuates widely and often results in the flooding of the adjacent park property, school and homes. 

ATTENDING:
David Masters, Basin Steward, Water and Land Resources Division

ATTACHMENTS:
A.  Proposed Motion 2000-0030.1 

B.   Interlocal Agreement

C.   Scope of Work

D.  Executive’s transmittal letter, dated December 30, 1999
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